

No. 16-805

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAX K. LEWIS AND RICHARD JIMERSON,

Petitioners,

v.

PETER L. VASQUEZ,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF POLICE ORGANIZATIONS,
KANSAS PEACE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION,
KANSAS ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE,
AND KANSAS SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM J. JOHNSON
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF POLICE ORGANIZATIONS
317 South Patrick Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 549-0775

J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 9, 2017

271075

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Decision Below Flagrantly Disregards Controlling Qualified- Immunity Precedent.....	5
II. If Left Uncorrected, the Tenth Circuit’s Opinion Will Deter Officers from Acting Decisively to Combat Drug Trafficking.	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	5, 11, 13, 19
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	10
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014).....	19
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	17
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	14
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	4, 8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	14, 15
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	6, 10
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	5, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	12, 13, 18
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1683 (2014)	5
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	15
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	15
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	19
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)	11, 12
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012)	19
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	15
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	14
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013)	3, 14, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	6
<i>United States v.</i> <i>\$49,000.00 in U.S. Currency More or Less</i> , 208 F. App'x 651 (10th Cir. 2006)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Aldaco</i> , 168 F.3d 148 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	4, 6, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Berrelleza</i> , 90 F. App'x 361 (10th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 660 F.3d 338 (8th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Brugal</i> , 209 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. Calvetti</i> , 836 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Compton</i> , 830 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 506 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2007)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	5, 6, 13
<i>United States v. De Jesus-Viera</i> , 655 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Diaz-Juarez</i> , 299 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>United States v. Edmisten</i> , 208 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>United States v. Foreman</i> , 369 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 2004).	9
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 328 F.3d 755 (5th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>United States v. Guzman-Padilla</i> , 573 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 418 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2005).	9-10
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 195 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 1999).	8
<i>United States v. Ivery</i> , 427 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2005).	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 795 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Pack</i> , 612 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	18
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	5, 10
<i>United States v. Toledo</i> , 139 F.3d 913, 1998 WL 58117 (10th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>United States v. Villalobos</i> , 161 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 271 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 106 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	18
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014).....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>2016 National Drug Treat Assessment Summary</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice Drug Enforcement Administration (Nov. 2016)	16, 17
<i>Alcohol, Drugs and Crime</i> , Nat'l Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence, Inc. (June 27, 2015).	16
Donald Dripps, <i>The Fourth Amendment, The Exclusionary Rule, and the Roberts Court: Normative and Empirical Dimensions of the Over-Deterrence Hypothesis</i> , 85 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 209 (2010)	18
<i>Drug Movement Into and Within the United States</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice (Feb. 2010)	17
<i>Experts Say Drug Mules Are Easy to Find, Hard to Catch</i> , U.S. News (May 30, 2013).	17
Sadie Gurman, <i>Drug Traffickers Seek Safe Haven Amid Legal Marijuana in Colorado</i> , Associated Press (Jan. 29, 2016).	17
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Uniform Residential Loan Application, § VIII(d)	15
